

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MICHAEL BRUNO, AS  
PARENT/GUARDIAN/NEXT FRIEND OF  
R.B., A MINOR; R.B., INDIVIDUALLY,  
A MINOR; BRITTANY BRUNO, AS PARENT  
GUARDIAN/NEXT FRIEND OF R.B.,  
A MINOR,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHSIDE INDEPENDENT  
SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DUKE CHILDREN'S LAW  
CLINIC; SPAN PARENT ADVOCACY NETWORK;  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PARENT LEADERSHIP,  
ADVOCACY, AND COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT;  
PARENT EDUCATIONAL ADVOCACY TRAINING  
CENTER; AND THE EDUCATION LAW CENTER,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

---

Jane R. Wettach  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHILDREN'S LAW CLINIC DUKE LAW SCHOOL  
Post Office Box 90360  
Durham, North Carolina 27708  
(919) 613-7169  
wettach@law.duke.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Dated: April 17, 2020*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NEEDED TO DEFINE COMPARABLE SERVICES AS THOSE THAT ARE EQUIVALENT TO THE SERVICES PROVIDED PRIOR TO A CHILD’S MOVE TO A NEW SCHOOL DISTRICT.....	8
II. COMPARABLE SERVICES ARE VITAL FOR CHILDREN FOR WHOM CHANGE IS ESPECIALLY DEBILITATING AND FOR HIGHLY MOBILE CHILDREN .....	13
A. Comparable Services That Are Equivalent to Previous Services Are Critical for Children with Autism and Emotional Disabilities, Who Can Be Especially Distressed by School Transitions.....	15

B. Comparable Services that Are Equivalent to Previous Services Are Critical for Highly Mobile Children, such as Children in Military Families, in Homeless Families, and in Foster Families..... 17

1. A Standard of Comparable Services Requiring Equivalent Services Provides Critical Support for Military Children ..... 18

2. A Standard of Comparable Services Requiring Equivalent Services Provides Critical Support for Children Living in Poverty and Experiencing Homelessness ..... 18

3. A Standard of Comparable Services Requiring Equivalent Services Provides Critical Support for Children Living in Foster Families..... 20

III. CURRENT PRACTICE REFLECTS DRAMATIC INCONSISTENCIES IN THE INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE COMPARABLE SERVICES PROVISION..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bruno v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 788 Fed. Appx. 287 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>D.P. v. Council Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 482 Fed. Appx. 669 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Woody</i> , 865 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) .....	8
<i>G.R. o/b/o B.S. v. New York Dept. of Edu.</i> , 2012 WL 310947 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	23
<i>Sterling A. v. Washoe County Sch. Dist.</i> , 2008 WL 4865570 (D. Nev. 2008) .....	10, 23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400–1482 .....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3) .....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(14) .....	12
20 U.S.C. §§ 1414–1415 .....	8

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(C)(i)(I) ..... 6

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(C)(i)(II) ..... 6, 9

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 300.323 ..... 9

71 Fed. Reg. 46681 (2006) ..... 7, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* 299.00 (5th ed. 2013) ..... 15

Barry A. Fields, *Family Mobility: Social and Academic Effects on Young Adolescents*, 14 Youth Stud. Aus. 27 (1995) ..... 14

Beth Ruff & Michael A. Keim, *Revolving Doors: The Impact of Multiple School Transitions on Military Children*, 4(2) Prof. Counsel 103 (2014) ..... 18

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Prevalence of Autism Spectrum Disorder Among Children Aged 8 Years — Autism and Developmental Disabilities Monitoring Network, 11 Sites, United States*, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, Mar. 2020 ..... 15

<i>Children and Youth with Disabilities</i> , National Center for Education Statistics (May 2019) .....	13
Courtney et al., <i>Midwest Evaluation of the Adult Functioning of Former Foster Youth: Conditions of Youth Preparing to Leave State Care</i> , Chaplin Hall Center for Children (Feb. 2004) .....	20
Daisy Yuhas, <i>Untangling the Ties Between Autism and Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder</i> , Spectrum Autism Research News 3 (Feb. 2019) .....	16
Katherine Gotham et al., <i>Exploring the Relationship Between Anxiety and Insistence on Sameness in Autism Spectrum Disorders</i> , 6 Autism Res. 33 (2013).....	16
Kristin Turney & Christopher Wilderman, <i>Mental and Physical Health of Children in Foster Care</i> , 138 (5) Pediatrics (2016) .....	20
Letter From Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services (“OSERS”) to State Directors of Special Education Re Highly Mobile Children With Disabilities (July 19, 2013) .....	15
Marni Finkelstein, Mark Wamsley & Doreen Miranda, <i>What Keeps Children in Foster Care From Succeeding in School</i> , Vera Institute of Justice (June 2002) .....	20

Mary M. Barker, <i>Prevalence and Incidence of Anxiety and Depression Among Children, Adolescents, and Young Adults with Life-Limiting Conditions: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 9 JAMA Pediatrics 835 (2019).....	16
Robin Phinney, <i>Exploring Residential Mobility Among Low-Income Families</i> , 87 U. Chic. Press J. 780 (2013) .....	18-19
Sarah A. Cordes, <i>The Effect of Residential Mobility on Student Performance: Evidence from New York City</i> , 6 Am. Edu. Research J. 1380 (2019).....	13-14
Sheila Crowley, <i>The Affordable Housing Crisis: Residential Mobility of Poor Families and School Mobility of Poor Children</i> , 72 J. Negro Educ. 22 (2003) .....	14, 17
Stefanie DeLuca et al., <i>Why Poor People Move (and Where They Go): Residential Mobility, Selection and Stratification</i> , 18 City Community 556 (2019) .....	19
Susanne Walitza, <i>Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder in Children and Adolescent</i> , 11 Deutsches Arzteblatt 173 (2011).....	16
The AFCARS Report, Children's Bureau (Oct. 2019).....	20
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1977) .....	11
